


TEAM STORE POWERED BY

RIFC PRIDE T-SHIRTS
 Available while supllies last!

SHOP NOW

TEAM STORE POWERED BY CAPELLI NOW OPEN GAME DAYS 10 AM - 3 PM

WANT YOUR GEAR FASTER?
Order online, pick up in Team Store option now available

https://shop.rhodeislandfc.com
https://shop.rhodeislandfc.com


2025 SCHEDULE
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CHARLESTON BATTERY

PHOENIX RISING FC

LOUDOUN UNITED FC

OAKLAND ROOTS SC

PORTLAND HEARTS OF PINE* 

DETROIT CITY FC

WESTCHESTER SC*

SAN ANTONIO FC

MONTEREY BAY FC

BIRMINGHAM LEGION FC 

TAMPA BAY ROWDIES

PITTSBURGH RIVERHOUNDS SC

PITTSBURGH RIVERHOUNDS SC*

MIAMI FC

LOUISVILLE CITY FC

NORTH CAROLINA FC

SACRAMENTO REPUBLIC FC

PORTLAND HEARTS OF PINE*

BIRMINGHAM LEGION FC

INDY ELEVEN

HARTFORD ATHLETIC

HARTFORD ATHLETIC

PITTSBURGH RIVERHOUNDS SC

DETROIT CITY FC

LOUDOUN UNITED FC

HARTFORD ATHLETIC

CHARLESTON BATTERY

LOUISVILLE CITY FC

INDY ELEVEN

MIAMI FC

EL PASO LOCOMOTIVE FC

LAS VEGAS LIGHTS FC

TAMPA BAY ROWDIES

NORTH CAROLINA FC

NEW MEXICO UNITED

7:30 PM

10:00 PM

4:00 PM

4:00 PM

7:00 PM

4:00 PM

2:00 PM

4:00 PM

4:00 PM

8:00 PM

7:30 PM

4:00 PM
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4:00 PM

7:00 PM

7:00 PM

7:00 PM

7:00 PM

7:00 PM

7:00 PM

7:00 PM

7:00 PM
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9:00 PM

5:00 PM
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7:00 PM

9:00 PM

MAR 15

MAR 22

MAR 29

APR 5

APR 15

APR 19

APR 27

MAY 3

MAY 10

MAY 14

MAY 17

MAY 24

MAY 31

JUN 7

JUN 11

JUN 14

JUN 21

JUN 27

JUL 5

JUL 12

JUL 19

JUL 26

AUG 2

AUG 6

AUG 9

AUG 23

AUG 30

SEP 6

SEP 13

SEP 20

SEP 27

OCT 5

OCT 11

OCT 18

OCT 24

RESULTDAY H/A OPPONENT TIME BROADCASTDATE

*USL Jägermeister Cup  |  Times and dates subject to change  |  All games listed in Eastern Standard Time

https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/schedule/


2025 USL EASTERN CONFERENCE STANDINGS

https://www.uslchampionship.com/league-standings
https://www.gofevo.com/event/MLR2-Pack


2025 ROSTER

23 MARC YBARRA
MIDFIELDER

24 KARIFA YAO
DEFENDER

9 JJ WILLIAMS
FORWARD

8 TAIMU OKIYOSHI
MIDFIELDER

6 AIMÉ MABIKA
DEFENDER

1 KOKE VEGAS
GOALKEEPER

19 KEVIN VANG
MIDFIELDER

21 MAXI RODRIGUEZ
MIDFIELDER

3 ALDAIR SANCHEZ
DEFENDER

4 HUGO BACHARACH
DEFENDER

5 GRANT STONEMAN
DEFENDER

80 ISAAC ANGKING
MIDFIELDER

15 FRANK NODARSE
DEFENDER

77 AMOS SHAPIRO-THOMPSON
MIDFIELDER

2 DANI ROVIRA 
DEFENDER

22 JACKSON LEE
GOALKEEPER

17 JOJEA KWIZERA
MIDFIELDER

12 CLAY HOLSTAD
MIDFIELDER

11 NOAH FUSON
FORWARD

13 WILL MEYER
GOALKEEPER

10 CHICO
FORWARD

18 JOE BRITO
MIDFIELDER

16 COLE DEWHURST
DEFENDER

20 ZACHARY HERIVAUX 
MIDFIELDER

14 RIO HOPE-GUND
DEFENDER

https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/roster/


TEAM OF THE WEEK SELECTIONS COACH OF THE WEEK 

SAVE OF THE WEEK 

GOAL OF THE WEEK 

2025 HONORS + STATS

JJ Williams
Clay Holstad
Albert Dikwa
Jojea Kwizera
Koke Vegas
Grant Stoneman
Maxi Rodriguez 

Khano Smith

Koke Vegas

Joe Brito
Clay Holstad

3
5
5
5
11 (B)
12 (B)
15

11

11, 12

10
11

WEEK(S) WEEK(S)

WEEK(S)

WEEK(S)

PLAYER COACH

PLAYER

PLAYER

2025 REGULAR-SEASON LEADERS

GOALS
TOTAL

2
2
1
1

PLAYER
Albert Dikwa
Aldair Sanchez
Grant Stoneman
Clay Holstad

ASSISTS MINUTES

TOTAL
1,000
996
988
945 

 

PLAYER
Clay Holstad
Noah Fuson
Maxi Rodriguez
Aldair Snachez

TOTAL
2
2
2
2

PLAYER
JJ Williams
Clay Holstad
Albert Dikwa
Maxi Rodriguez



USL CHAMPIONSHIP RECORDS

2024 REGULAR-SEASON LEADERS

GOALS

YEAR
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024

TOTAL
10
7
5
4
4
4

PLAYER
Noah Fuson
JJ Williams 
Jojea Kwizera
Joseph Brito
Marc Ybarra
Albert Dikwa

ASSISTS MINUTES

YEAR
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024

TOTAL
2,905
2,761
2,760
2,675
2,510
2,415

PLAYER
Karifa Yao
Frank Nodarse
Clay Holstad
Marc Ybarra
Stephen Turnbull
Noah Fuson

YEAR
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024

TOTAL
10
8
6
6
4
4

PLAYER
Albert Dikwa
Noah Fuson
Frank Nodarse
JJ Williams
Clay Holstad
Zach Herivaux

SHOTS

YEAR
2024
2024
2024
2024

TOTAL
1,393
1,382
1,367
1,246

PLAYER
Karifa Yao
Frank Nodarse
Clay Holstad
Marc Ybarra

PASSES INTERCEPTIONS

YEAR
2024
2024
2024
2024

TOTAL
50
39
38
29

PLAYER
Frank Nodarse
Marc Ybarra
Karifa Yao
Clay Holstad

YEAR
2024
2024
2024
2024

TOTAL
48
39
36
29

PLAYER
Albert Dikwa
Clay Holstad
JJ Williams
Noah Fuson

BLOCKS

YEAR
2024
2024

TOTAL
126
116

PLAYER
Karifa Yao
Frank Nodarse 

CLEARANCES SAVES/CLEAN SHEETS

YEAR
2024
2024

SAVES (CLEAN
SHEETS)

55 (6)
32 (3)

PLAYER
Koke Vegas
Jackson Lee

YEAR
2024
2024

TOTAL
25
20

PLAYER
Karifa Yao
Frank Nodarse 

SINGLE-GAME RECORDS

LARGEST WIN MARGINS

HOME/AWAY
Home
Away
Away
Away
Away
Away
Home
Home

OPP.
Miami FC
Tampa Bay Rowdies
Westchester SC**
Oakland Roots SC
Lousiville City FC
Louisville City FC*
Hartford Athletic
El Paso Locomotive

DATE
10/26/24
5/17/25
4/27/25
4/5/25
6/22/24
11/9/24
8/10/24
6/26/24

SCORE
8-1
3-0
4-1
3-0
5-2
3-0
3-0
3-0

MULTI-GOAL GAMES

DATE
11/3/24

10/26/24
4/27/25
11/9/24
7/17/24
7/13/24
7/5/24

3/24/24

OPP.
Indy Eleven*
Miami FC
Westchester SC**
Louisville City FC*
Birmingham Legion FC
Miami FC
Indy Eleven
Monterey Bay FC

PLAYER
JJ Williams
JJ Williams
JJ Williams
JJ Williams
Zachary Herivaux
Albert Dikwa
Frank Nodarse
Albert Dikwa

GOALS
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
2

IN-GAME TRENDS
THE LAST TIME RIFC...

DATE
10/26/24

7/5/24

9/21/24

OPP.
Miami FC

Indy Eleven

FC Tulsa

Won by 4+ goals

Earned a result 
after trailing by 
multiple goals at 
halftime

Won after trailing 
at halftime

SCORE
8-1

3-3
(Trailed 2-0 at HT)

2-1
(Trailed 1-0 at HT)

DATE
4/27/25

5/17/25

9/28/24

OPP.
Westchester SC**

Tampa Bay Rowdies

FC Tulsa

Scored multiple 
goals in the first 
half

Scored multiple 
goals in the second 
half

Scored the game-
winner in second-
half stoppage time

TOTAL
3 goals

2 goals

90+2' 
Albert Dikwa

2-1 win

*USL Championship Playoffs 
**USL Jägermeister Cup



Khano Smith was named the first Head Coach and General Manager of Rhode Island 
FC on March 8, 2023. Smith joined Rhode Island FC after serving four years as the 
first-assistant coach at Birmingham Legion FC. Before his time in Birmingham, 
Smith was an assistant coach for Orlando Pride of the National Women's Soccer 
League for three years. 

Playing career
Smith started his transition from player to coach in 2015 as an assistant coach at 
Southern New Hampshire University. Smith brings extensive experience to the club, 
including an 11-year professional career playing for seven professional teams across 
four leagues: Carolina Dynamo, Bermuda Hogges, Real Boston Rams (USL Premier 
Development League), Dandy Town Hornets F.C. (Bermudian Premier Division), New 
England Revolution, New York Red Bulls (Major League Soccer) and Lincoln City F.C. 
(EFL League Two). At the international level, Smith captained the Bermuda National 
Team and appeared in 32 games, including 13 CONCACAF World Cup qualifiers. He 
tallied 10 goals across his national team career with the Gombey Warriors. 

Coaching Beginnings
In December 2022, Smith was part of the sixth graduating class to complete the U.S. 
Soccer Federation (USSF) Pro License, finishing a 12-month journey that began in 
December 2021. Joining an elite group of fewer than 75 coaches to have completed 
the highest-level coaching license in the Confederation of North, Central America 
and Caribbean Association Football (CONCACAF), Smith became the first Bermudian 
coach to earn the prestigious accreditation. Leading all soccer operations for Rhode 
Island FC, Smith has assembled a deep and talented roster, and an experienced 
coaching staff with high standards and expectations for the 2025 USL Championship 
season after leading the club to the 2024 USL Championship final in its inaugural 
season.

KHANO SMITH
Head Coach &
General Manager

SEAN CAREY
Asst. General Manager

MARCOS UGARTE
Asst. Coach

DAVE McKAY
Asst. Coach

KARL SPRATT
Asst. Coach & Director 

of Goalkeeping

TECHNICAL STAFF

MATT DELGRECO
Director of Sports 

Performance

LANGSTON SMITH
Head Athletic Trainer

JASON GOVE
Director of

Soccer Operations

MYKEL NAYERI
Head of Video Analytics

NICK COELHO
Head Equipment 

Manager

https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/technical-staff/


Every home match, a featured Season Ticket 
Member will hold our RIFC flag and lead the 
team onto the pitch.

Make sure you join in on this electrifying chant 
to cheer on our team and raise the energy level 
in the stadium!

Watch for our Anchors Up video on the big video 
board and listen to the boat horn go off to signify 
the start of play.

As our players head onto the pitch before kickoff, 
stand with your RIFC scarf proudly overhead!

At the end of every match, Defiance 1636, our 
only recognized supporter group, selects a Man 
of the Match and awards that player with an 
exclusive wooden paddle. Be sure to applaud 
and cheer for the best player of the match!

Stand and stomp from your seat as loudly as you 
can during Chick-Fil-A Attleboro corner kicks 
and set pieces to energize our team!

To celebrate the killer instinct of our goal scorers, 
we play the song “Psycho Killer” by the Talking 
Heads (a band who originally met at RISD in 1973 
and conceived this song in their student days). 
As a nod to our supporters’ group, Defiance 
1636, we have changed the refrain slightly. We 
encourage you to sing along at the top of your 
lungs!

Psycho Killer, Siempre Fiel, Fa Fa Fa Fa Fa Fa  
Fa Fa Fa Better ... Run Run Run Run Run Away!  
Oh Oh Oh

RIFC TRADITIONS
MEMBER OF THE MATCH RI! FC! CHANT

ANCHORS UP!

SCARVES UP DEFIANCE 1636 MAN OF THE MATCH

Psycho Killer, Siempre Fiel,  
Fa Fa Fa Fa Fa Fa Fa Fa Fa 
Better ...  
Run Run Run Run Run Away!  
Oh Oh Oh

STAND & STOMP

GOAL SONG

https://shop.rhodeislandfc.com/collections/jerseys/products/rifc-jersey
https://shop.rhodeislandfc.com/collections/jerseys/products/rifc-jersey-in-amber


# PLAYER NAME   POSITION # PLAYER NAME   POSITION 

HEAD COACH and SPORTING DIRECTOR: Bobby Murphy

ASSISTANT COACH: Alex Ryan

GK COACH: Yuta Nomura

PORTLAND HEARTS OF PINE

1 Hunter Morse   GK

2 Jayden Jones-Riley  D  

3 Nathan Messer  D  

4 Samuel Mahlamäki Camacho D

5 Mikey Lopez   F  

6 Pat Langlois   F  

7 Sean Vinberg   D  

8 Michel Poon-Angeron  M

9 Azaad Liadi   F

10 Ollie Wright   M

11 Evan Southern   F

12 Jake Keegan   F

14 Titus Washington  F

17 Mickey Reilly   M 

19  Colby Quiñones  D

22 Walter Varela   F

23 Kash Oladapo   GK

47 Nathaniel James  M

50 Mo Mohamed   D

66 Kemali Green   D

77 Masashi Wada   M

80 JayTee Kamara  M

90 Khalid Hersi   M

https://www.flybreeze.com/home
https://www.flybreeze.com/home?utm_campaign=rifc_program&utm_medium=digital_program_ad&utm_source=referral&utm_term=promo
https://www.heartsofpine.com/roster/


Our purpose is to build A Club for All Rhode Island. Everything 
we do on and off the pitch is focused on this North Star. It 
is part of our culture, our language and our values. It is the 
inspiration for us to play a meaningful and impactful role in 
the community. It is the motivation for us to compete, win 
and raise trophies. It is the reason we are building a riverfront 
stadium in Pawtucket – a place to gather as a community and 
create lifelong memories.

We want to be one of the most respected soccer clubs in North 
America and the flagship venue for sports and entertainment 
in Rhode Island. We know that when we wear the crest across 
our hearts, we represent more than the club. We play for the 
people and place we call home. It is why, we will always be:

GROUNDED
We are who we are. No apologies.

INDEPENDENT
Founded by an iconoclast, we were the first colony to break 
from tyranny. A defiant giant stands atop our state house as 
a reminder of hope and independence. We have never cared 
what others thought, and we are not about to start.

FOR ALL
The country’s first synagogue. The first African American 
pro soccer players in the Watson Brothers. Immigrants from 
every corner of the globe stand tall within our borders. All are 
welcome in our state and in our club.

PROUD
We are a small state surrounded by titans. So we learned long 
ago that if you can’t stand taller, stand together.

SALTY
What did you expect of the Ocean State? We’ve got an attitude 
and we are happy to share it with you – be it a raised glass or 
raised voice.

ABOUT RHODE ISLAND FC
Not your ordinary harbor seal. 

Name: Chip (because if you’re THIS iconic, you deserve to be 
in the celebrity single name club!)

Favorite Food: Fish & Chips; Quahogs (secret cravings for 
New York System wieners, ideally washed down with some 
coffee milk.)

Languages spoken: Bark, Snort and Grunt. Arf! Arf!

Personality: Energetic. Optimistic. Charismatic. And just a 
tad salty.

Favorite sport: Beach soccer.

Favorite “haul out”: That’s a toughie. The stadium on 
matchday, of course. But shaking flippers with fans in the 
community is pretty awesome, too. And you just can’t beat 
the rocks and beaches in Rhode Island.

Favorite team: RIFCFAA (Rhode Island FC Forever And 
Always). Duh!

Unique Features: 13 whiskers (RI is the 13th state after all); 
anchor nose; RIFC seal spots (when you’re a true fan, you go 
all out).

Lucky number: 401
 
#WickedGoodMascot #RIFC

MEET CHIP



RIFC EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

BRETT M. JOHNSON
Co-Founder &  

Chairman

MICHAEL PARKHURST
Co-Founder &  

Executive Committee Member

DAN KROEBER
Executive Committee Member

PETER BAPTISTA
Executive Committee Member

CHRIS CANETTI
Executive Committee Member

"There’s no better sport in the world to unite a community 
and ignite passion than soccer, and Rhode Island is one of 
the greatest markets on the planet without a professional 
team. Opportunities don’t get much better than that, and 
I’m blessed to be involved with some amazing soccer teams 
around the world, but there is no opportunity that I’m more 
committed to than bringing men’s professional soccer to 
Rhode Island."

- Brett Johnson



Rhode Island FC—a collection of 
professionals and sports enthusiasts 
committed to bringing men’s 
professional soccer to Rhode Island as 
an extension of the USL Championship. 
Aiming to be a club for all of Rhode 
Island, Rhode Island FC strives to 
provide a sense of community and 
entertainment through the shared 
enjoyment of professional sports. 

Led under the leadership of co-
founders Chairman Brett M. Johnson 
and former MLS player and Rhode 
Island native Michael Parkhurst, the 
club’s executive team is leading the 
development and investment to create 
one of the best clubs and stadiums in 
North American soccer.

Interested in joining the RIFC team? 
Check out our current job postings to 
learn more.

CAREER OPPORTUNITIES

David Peart
Paul Byrne
Sabine Feldmann
Travis Watkins
Brendan Hankard
Tim Holmes
Thomas Caughlin
Brett Ackerman
Alex Inman
Merisa Boyd
Adrian Tarbox
Alexandra Eldridge
Morgan Thorn
Aseem Rastogi
Taylor Chambers
Brady Ahrens
Jillian Jones
Josh Paiva
Andrew Symans
Erin Shaheen
Harrison Runci
Eila Knaf
Michael Traynor
Veronica Wallace
Nathan Robillard
Alex Williamson
Grace Muller
Amelia Charleson
Tyler Peart
Alex Strafer
Jared Rachko
Christian Martinelli
Brendan Ridlon
Laucio Teixeira
Edasia Martinez
Dan Hobbs

President
Stadium General Manager
Chief Marketing Officer
Sr. Vice President, Ticket Sales & Service
Vice President, Corporate Partnerships
Director of Operations
Director of Marketing & Communications
Director of Finance 
Director of Ticket Sales & Operations
Sr. Social Media Manager
Matchday Production Manager
Event Sales Manager
Marketing Media Manager
Community Relations Manager
Accounting Manager
Assistant Box Office Manager
Graphic Designer
Content Producer
Partnership Marketing Coordinator
Event Operations Coordinator
Event Operations Coordinator
Digital Media Coordinator
Administrative Project Coordinator
Corporate Partnerships Coordinator
Communications Coordinator
Staff Accountant
Staff Accountant
Ticket Service Representative
Ticket Service Representative
Sr. Account Executive, Ticket Sales
Sr. Account Executive, Ticket Sales
Account Executive, Ticket Sales
Account Executive, Ticket Sales
Account Executive, Ticket Sales
Account Executive, Ticket Sales
Account Executive, Ticket Sales

RIFC FRONT OFFICE

JOIN RIFC

RIFC FRONT OFFICE

mailto:https://www.teamworkonline.com/soccer-jobs/usl-soccer-jobs/usl-rhode-island?subject=


Centreville Bank Stadium is a state-of-the-art, 
fully electric venue with a seated capacity of 10,500 
located in Pawtucket, Rhode Island. It serves 
as the home of Rhode Island FC. In addition to 
hosting Rhode Island FC home games, Centreville 
Bank Stadium welcomes a variety of world-class 
sporting events, entertainment and community 
experiences to the Ocean State.

ABOUT CENTREVILLE BANK STADIUM

The A-Z Guide is a quick reference point for frequently asked 
questions. If you do not see the information you are looking 
for, please contact Centreville Bank Stadium by emailing 
StadiumInfo@RhodeIslandFC.com. Please reference our 
KNOW BEFORE YOU GO guide for most up-to-date info.

Through a combination of publicly and privately owned areas, 
there are at least 3,600 parking spaces available to fans, the 
majority within a 15-minute walk to the stadium. The City 
of Pawtucket, Centreville Bank Stadium and Rhode Island 
FC have teamed up to provide an overview of parking and 
transportation options near the stadium, including several 
options for prepaid parking for fans to secure parking before 
the game. Click the link to browse and purchase.

Centreville Bank Stadium is Rhode Island’s new state-of-the-
art venue, a groundbreaking facility that redefines the future 
of live events and entertainment. Committed to ensuring 
that every moment shared at the stadium becomes a lasting 
memory, Centreville Bank Stadium crafts unforgettable 
experiences that resonate for a lifetime.

Check out the upcoming event calendar at Centreville 
Bank Stadium including RIFC soccer, International soccer 
games, and more! Visit the link above for more info and ticket 
information.

ABOUT

https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/a-z-guide/
https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/parking/
https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/centreville-bank-stadium-events/
https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/upcoming-stadium-events
mailto:StadiumInfo%40RhodeIslandFC.com?subject=
mailto:https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/know-before-you-go/?subject=
https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/a-z-guide/


SHOP NOW

https://www.centrevillebank.com/partner
https://shop.rhodeislandfc.com


DO YOU KNOW A TERRIFIC KID WHO LOVES SOCCER? 

If yes, sign them up for Rhode Island FC’s TerRIFC Kids Club,  
presented by the Providence Children’s Museum and Community 
Libraries of Providence! It’s FREE, plus they will receive exclusive 

RIFC gifts, fun experiences and first access to special deals!

TERRIFC KIDS CLUB

https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/rhode-island-fc-kids-club/
mailto:https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/kids-club/?subject=
https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/kids-club/


Rhode Island FC is proud to collaborate with a growing community of 50+ valued partners from Rhode 
Island, the New England region, and beyond. These partnerships are essential to the club’s mission of 
being “A Club For All Rhode Island”.
 
Rhode Island FC plays home matches at Centreville Bank Stadium, Rhode Island’s largest outdoor 
stadium. This venue presents a unique opportunity for high-impact branding in Rhode Island. The club 
offers a wide variety of partnership opportunities intentionally crafted to allow each partnership to fit 
into the specific business objectives and budgets of the club’s partners. Rhode Island FC is committed to 
building strong relationships that deliver meaningful value for all involved.
 
WANT TO LEARN MORE?

Email Partners@RhodeIslandFC.com for more information.

R H O D E  I S L A N D  F C  P A R T N E R S2025 RIFC PARTNERS

mailto:Partners%40RhodeIslandFC.com?subject=
https://www.rhodeislandfc.com/partners/
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